

Nos. 22-1151, 22-1157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DE'ON CRANE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CRAIG ROPER,
Petitioner,

v.

DE'ON CRANE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Shelby White
Thad D. Spalding
DURHAM, PITTARD &
SPALDING, LLP
P.O. Box 224626
Dallas, TX 75222

Daryl K. Washington
WASHINGTON LAW FIRM,
PC
325 N. St. Paul St.
Suite 3950
Dallas, TX 75201

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. District Court Proceedings.....	5
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Petitioners Misrepresent The Summary Judgment Record.....	9
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	12
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly determined that Roper’s use of deadly force violated the Fourth Amendment.	14
B. The unlawfulness of using deadly force under the circumstances here was clearly established at the time of the violation.	17
C. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit.....	20
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.	23
IV. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.	26
V. The City’s Third Question Presented Is Not Presented By The Decision Below.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9, 18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	1, 17, 23, 25
<i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014)	28, 29
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	17
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 18, 19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 14, 17, 23
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Hope v. Peltzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	16
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 19
<i>Martin v. City of Newark</i> , 762 F. App'x 78 (3d Cir. 2018)	27, 28

<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	1, 12, 13, 23, 24
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	33
<i>Pace v. Capobianco</i> , 283 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	24, 25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	25
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	7, 14, 18
<i>Tillis v. Brown</i> , 12 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021).....	31, 32
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	1, 9, 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 6
